### 505429021 04/16/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5475821

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KATHRYN L MCCUSKER	04/09/2019
ROBERT E DROWN	04/09/2019
MATTHEW J HURLEY	04/12/2019
ALFREDO LUJAN	04/09/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	U.S. GOVERNMENT AS REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY		
Street Address:	10 GENERAL GREENE AVENUE		
City:	NATICK		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01760		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16385064

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (508)233-5167

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 508-233-4510

Email: roger.c.phillips.civ@mail.mil

U.S. ARMY SOLDIER SYSTEMS CENTER LEGAL O **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 10 GENERAL GREENE AVENUE

Address Line 4: NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 01760-5035

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NA-1492
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROGER C PHILLIPS
SIGNATURE:	/Roger C. Phillips/
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2019

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=NA-1492Assignments#page1.tif source=NA-1492Assignments#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 048892 FRAME: 0059 505429021

source=NA-1492Assignments#page3.tif source=NA-1492Assignments#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 048892 FRAME: 0060

Title of Invention: INTEG	GRATED PROTECTIVE K	NEE PAD ASSEMBLY	
Inventor(s) Kathryn L. McCusker, Robert E. Drown, Matthew J. Hurley, Alfredo Lujan			
*Application Serial No.:			
*Date Oath Executed:		*Filing Date:	
(*D	ata not known at execution may	be added for better identific	eation.)
	inventor(s), in consideration of t hich the above-entitled invention		t of the United States acquired by virture of
1. Assign to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Army, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States, its Territories, Possessions, and Puerto Rico, in and to the above-entitled invention and application for patent and all Letters Patent issuing thereon, and any continuation, continuation-in-part or division of said application and any reissue or extension of said Letters Patent.			
the Government, within eigl be filed; provided that if the to make such a determinati remain in me (us), subject t	ht months of the filing of the Unit Government determines not to on, within the said eight months to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, ro n country, including the power to	ted States application for pa cause an application to be fi , all right, title and interest in pyalty-free license to the Go	evention in those foreign countries in which tent, determines to cause an application to illed in any particular foreign country or fails the invention in such foreign country shall vernment in any patent which may issue on a behalf of the Government and/or
	oplications on the invention, the	prosecution and settlement	ecute any further documents necessary to of interferences and recording of title to
Duty Address: 15 Genera	al Green Ave, Natick (Locality)	Middlesex (County)	Massachusetts (State)
Date: 12 APR	2019	Typed Name of Inventor:	Matthew J. Hurley
State of: Massachusetts  County of: Middlesex	) ss	· ·	
	atthew J. Hurley poing instrument duly appeared l		to me to be the individual described in d to me that the same as his own free
ALYSIA	DZEDULONUS	Mine	March C
COMMONWEA My Cor	otary Public LTH OF MASSACHUSETTS Immission Expires ne 17, 2022	(Sign My Commission expi	nature-of notary public) res on June 17, 2022
Sunana Sunan		му социнасци ехр	100,011

DA FORM 2874-R, APR 1993

REPLACES DA FORM 2874-R, MAR 74, WHICH IS OBSOLETE.

of

Pages

APD LC v2.00

Page

Title of Invention: INTEGRATED	PROTECTIVE KNEE PAD A	ASSEMBLY	
Inventor(s) Kathryn L. McCusker, Robert E. Drown, Matthew J. Hurley, Alfredo Lujan			
*Application Serial No.;		,	
*Date Oath Executed:	*Filing D	ate:	
(*Data not kno	own at execution may be added for	better identification.)	
I (We), the undersigned inventor(s) the circumstances under which the about			States acquired by virture of
1. Assign to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Army, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States, its Territories, Possessions, and Puerto Rico, in and to the above-entitled invention and application for patent and all Letters Patent issuing thereon, and any continuation, continuation-in-part or division of said application and any reissue or extension of said Letters Patent.			
2. Agree to assign to the Government upon its request, title and interest in the invention in those foreign countries in which the Government, within eight months of the filing of the United States application for patent, determines to cause an application to be filed; provided that if the Government determines not to cause an application to be filed in any particular foreign country or fails to make such a determination, within the said eight months, all right, title and interest in the invention in such foreign country shall remain in me (us), subject to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government in any patent which may issue on the invention in such foreign country, including the power to issue sublicenses for use in behalf of the Government and/or furtherance of the foreign policies of the Government.			
Agree to provide any further in the prosecution of patent applications and patents issuing patent applications and patents issuing the second control of the second control	, .		
Signature of Inventor: (Fig.	irst name) (Middle Initi	ial) (Last name)	
Duty Address: 15 General Green A (Locality)		ex Massacht (State)	isetts
Date: 9April 2019	Typed Nam	ne of Inventor: Kathryn L.	McCusker
	*********	* <b>*</b>	
State of: Massachusetts  County of: Middlesex	) ) )		
On the above date Kathryn L. McCusker known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument duly appeared before me and acknowledged to me that the same as his own free act and deed.			
ALYSIA DZEDUL (SEALNotary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSA My Commission Ex June 17, 2022	aCHUSETTS xpires	(Signature of notary	July public)
Julie 17, 2011		immission expires on June	17, 2022

DA FORM 2874-R, APR 1993

REPLACES DA FORM 2874-R, MAR 74, WHICH IS OBSOLETE.

of

Päges

Page

Title of Invention: IN	TEGRATED PROTECTIVE K	NEE PAD ASSEMBLY		
Inventor(s) Kathryn	L. McCusker, Robert E. Drown	ı, Matthew J. Hurley, Alf	redo Lujan	
*Application Serial No.;		,		
*Date Oath Executed:		*Filing Date:		
	(*Data not known at execution may	be added for better identific	ation.)	
	ned inventor(s), in consideration of t er which the above-entitled invention		of the United States acquired by virture of	
1. Assign to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Army, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States, its Territories, Possessions, and Puerto Rico, in and to the above-entitled invention and application for patent and all Letters Patent issuing thereon, and any continuation, continuation-in-part or division of said application and any reissue or extension of said Letters Patent.				
2. Agree to assign to the Government upon its request, title and interest in the invention in those foreign countries in which the Government, within eight months of the filing of the United States application for patent, determines to cause an application to be filed; provided that if the Government determines not to cause an application to be filed in any particular foreign country or fails to make such a determination, within the said eight months, all right, title and interest in the invention in such foreign country shall remain in me (us), subject to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government in any patent which may issue on the invention in such foreign country, including the power to issue sublicenses for use in behalf of the Government and/or furtherance of the foreign policies of the Government.				
3. Agree to provide any further information within my (our) knowledge and to execute any further documents necessary to the prosecution of patent applications on the invention, the prosecution and settlement of interferences and recording of title to patent applications and patents issuing thereon.				
Signature of Inventor:	(First name)	(Middle Initial)	(Last name)	
Duty Address: 15 Ger	neral Green Ave, Natick (Locality)	Middlesex (County)	Massachusetts (State)	
Date: 7 Apr	:1 2619	Typed Name of Inventor:	Robert E. Drown	
State of: Massachus County of: Middlese	) ss			
On the above date Robert E. Drown known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument duly appeared before me and acknowledged to me that the same as his own free act and deed.				
Соммон	NOTEDULONUS Notary Public WEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS Commission Expires June 17, 2022	(Sign	ature of notary public) res on June 17, 2022	
		·		

DA FORM 2874-R, APR 1993

REPLACES DA FORM 2874-R, MAR 74, WHICH IS OBSOLETE.

of

Page

Pages

APD LC v2.00

Title of Invention: INTE	GRATED PROTECTIVE KI	NEE PAD ASSEMBLY	
Inventor(s) Kathryn L. McCusker, Robert E. Drown, Matthew J. Hurley, Alfredo Lujan			
*Application Serial No.:			
*Date Oath Executed:	*Filing Date:		
(*0	ata not known at execution may	be added for better identific	ation.)
	inventor(s), in consideration of t hich the above-entitled invention		of the United States acquired by virture of
1. Assign to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Army, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States, its Territories, Possessions, and Puerto Rico, in and to the above-entitled invention and application for patent and all Letters Patent issuing thereon, and any continuation, continuation-in-part or division of said application and any reissue or extension of said Letters Patent.			
2. Agree to assign to the Government upon its request, title and interest in the invention in those foreign countries in which the Government, within eight months of the filing of the United States application for patent, determines to cause an application to be filed; provided that if the Government determines not to cause an application to be filed in any particular foreign country or fails to make such a determination, within the said eight months, all right, title and interest in the invention in such foreign country shall remain in me (us), subject to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government in any patent which may issue on the invention in such foreign country, including the power to issue sublicenses for use in behalf of the Government and/or furtherance of the foreign policies of the Government.			
	pplications on the invention, the		ocute any further documents necessary to of interferences and recording of title to
Signature of Inventor:	(First/pame)	(Middle Initial)	(Last name)
Duty Address: 15 Genera	al Green Ave, Natick (Locality)	Middlesex (County)	Massachusetts (State)
Date: 9 April	2019	Typed Name of Inventor:	Alfredo Lujan
<del></del>	*****	*****	
State of: Massachusetts County of: Middlesex	) ss )		
	fredo Lujan poing instrument duly appeared b	known before me and acknowledge	to me to be the individual described in d to me that the same as his own free
ganum <sub>ma</sub>		Alia)	molular.
COMMONWEALT My Com	DZEDULONUS  ary Public  H OF MASSACHUSETTS  mission Expires  17, 2022		ature of notary public)
A STATE OF THE STA	<u>कि कि क</u>	My Commission expi	res on June 17, 2022
FORM 2874-R, APR	1993 REPLACES DA FORM 28	874-R, MAR 74, WHICH IS OBSOLE	<sup>IE.</sup> Page of Pages

DA FORM 2874-R, APR 1993

Pages

APD LC v2.00